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	AREA/REGION
	CONTACT/TELEPHONE
	EMAIL
	STATES COVERED

	Region 1 Northern Region
Federal Building
P.O. Box 7669
Missoula, MT 59807

	Sandi Sandry 406-329-3615
 
	ssandry@fs.fed.us 
 
	FS offices only - MT, Northern ID, ND, Northwestern SD 

	Region 1 Northern Region
Federal Building
200 East Broadway ST
Missoula, MT 59807

	Temp: Sandi Sandry
Phone: 406-329-3049
Fax: 406-329-3682
Cell: 760-937-0744
	ssandry@fs.fed.us 
 
	FEPP only – MT, ID, and ND

	Region 2, Rocky Mountain Region
740 Simms Street
Golden, CO 80401-4720

	Bunni Maceo 
Phone: 303- 275-5388
Fax: 303-275-5453
	bmaceo@fs.fed.us
	FS offices - CO, KS, NE, SD, Eastern WY
FEPP – CO, KS, NE, SD, AND WY

	Region 3, Southwestern Region
333 Broadway SE
Albuquerque, NM 87102

	Bernadette Gonzales
Phone: 505-842-3333
Fax: 505-842-3111
	bcgonzales@fs.fed.us
	FS offices and FEPP - AZ, NM

	Region 4, Intermountain Region
Federal Building 324 
25th Street
Ogden, UT 84401

	Debbie Martinez 
Phone: 801-625-5329 
Fax: 801-625-5365
	dmartinez@fs.fed.us
	FS offices - Southern ID, NV, UT, Western WY
FEPP – NV and UT

	Region 5, Pacific Southwest Region
1323 Club Drive
Vallejo CA 94592

	Penny Beale
Phone: 707-562-8905
Fax: 707-562-9056
	pbeale@fs.fed.us
	FS offices only - CA 

	Region 5, Pacific Southwest Region
1323 Club Drive
Vallejo CA 94592

	Penny Beale
Phone: 707-562-8905
Fax: 707-562-9056
	pbeale@fs.fed.us
	FEPP only – CA, HI, GU, AS and Pacific territories-Cooperative Fire Programs

	Region 6, Pacific Northwest Region
P.O. Box 3623
333 SW First Avenue
Portland, OR 97208 -3623

	Benjamin Robles
Phone: 503-668-1617
Fax: 503-668-1763
	brobles@fs.fed.us
	FS offices only - WA, OR 

	Region 6, Pacific Northwest Region
P.O. Box 400
1409 SW Pacific Coast Hwy
Waldport, OR  97394
	Coni Dahne
Phone: 541-383-5539
Fax: 541-383-5748

	cdahne@fs.fed.us
	FEPP only - WA, OR

	
	
	
	

	AREA/REGION
	CONTACT/TELEPHONE
	EMAIL
	STATES COVERED

	Region 8, Southern Region
1720 Peachtree Road, NW
Atlanta, GA 20209-2449

	Soon Fletcher
Phone: 404-347-2825
Fax: 404-347-3270
Cell: 404-895-7297
	sfletcher@fs.fed.us
	FEPP only - AL, AR, FL, GA, KY, LA, MS, NC, OK, SC, TN, TX , VA 

	Region 9, Eastern Region
310 W Wisconsin Ave
Milwaukee, WI 53203

	Christopher Frank 
414-297-3856
 
	chrisfrank@fs.fed.us
 
	FS offices only - IL, IN, ME, MI, MN, MO, NH, OH, PA, VT, WV, WI

	Region 10, Alaska
Federal Office Bldg
709 West 9th Street
P.O. Box 21628
Juneau, AK 99802-1628

	Dean Graham 
907-586-8746
	dgraham02@fs.fed.us
	FS offices only -AK

	Region 10, Alaska
Federal Office Bldg
709 West 9th Street
P.O. Box 21628
Juneau, AK 99802-1628

	Darlene Rilatos
Phone: 907-586-7903
Fax: 907-586-7090
	drilatos@fs.fed.us
	FEPP only - AK

	International Institute for Tropical Forestry
Jardin Botanical Sur
1201 Calle Ceiba
San Juan, PR 00926-1115

	Connie Carpenter
Phone: 787-766-5335 ext 222
	conniecarpenter@fs.fed.us
	FS offices and FEPP - Puerto Rico, Virgin Islands

	Northeast Area State & Private Forestry
11 Campus Blvd
Newtown Square, PA 19073

	Jan Polasky 
Phone: 610-557-4144
Fax: 610-557-4150
Cell: 610-742-7619
	jpolasky@fs.fed.us
	FEPP only - CT, DE, IL, IN, IA, ME, MD, MA, MI, MN, MO, NH, NJ, NY, OH, PA, RI, VT, WV, WI 

	Southern Research Station/National Forests NC
P.O. Box 2750
260A Zillicoa St
Asheville, NC 28802 

	Libby Bagwell 
        828-257-4286
Karen Welch 
        828-257-4323
	ebagwell@fs.fed.us
kwelch@fs.fed.us
	AL, AR, Gainsville, FL, GA, LA, MS, NC, NE, SC, TN, TX, VA

	Washington Office – AQM
1621 N. Kent St., RPE-707
Arlington, VA  22209
22209-2131

	Toby Bell: 
        703-605-4567
Darlene Walls: 
        703-605-4780
	tvbell@fs.fed.us

dwalls@fs.fed.us
	DC, national FS programs

	Washington Office - FAM
National FEPP Manager
Washington, DC  20250

	Melissa Frey
        202-205-1090
	mfrey@fs.fed.us

	National FEPP coordination 



